

Nos. 06-4422 & 06-4423

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD CINCINNATI REGION, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

TED STRICKLAND, Governor of Ohio, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Southern District of Ohio, No. 04-00493

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
UNITED STATES SENATOR AND REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

Mailee R. Smith
Counsel of Record
Clarke D. Forsythe
Denise M. Burke
Americans United for Life
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500
Chicago, IL 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 24, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT3

 I. OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.123 IS NOT VAGUE UNDER
 CONTROLLING ABORTION JURISPRUDENCE3

 A. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Demonstrates That Abortion-
 Related Statutes Are Not Unconstitutional Unless Doubly
 Ambiguous And Lacking A Scierter Requirement.4

 B. Lower Federal Court Decisions Also Demonstrate That
 Abortion-Related Statutes Are Not Unconstitutional Unless
 Doubly Ambiguous And Lacking A Scierter Requirement.8

 C. U.S. Supreme Court And Lower Federal Court Jurisprudence
 Support The Constitutionality Of § 2919.123.16

 II. THE SEVERE MEDICAL RISKS OF MIFEPRISTONE
 UNDERSCORE OHIO’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN
 § 2919.12322

 A. The Use Of Mifepristone Presents Significant Medical Risks
 To Women.22

 1. Death by *C. sordellii* bacterial infection22

 2. Other life-threatening infections27

 3. Massive hemorrhage28

4.	Further dangers specifically associated with off-label use	28
B.	Mifepristone Offers No Net Therapeutic Benefits Over The Safer Alternatives.	30
1.	Risk of death from <i>C. sordellii</i> bacterial infection	30
2.	Risk of hemorrhage	31
	CONCLUSION	32
	APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).	9
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).	19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	5, 6, 7, 10, 18, 19
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).	14, 15, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).	4, 9, 19, 22
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’tl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).	10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).	12
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).	19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	8, 10, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3rd Cir. 1991).	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Ohio 2006).	16, 17, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn./S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 372 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2004).	15, 17

<i>Reprod. Health Serv. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005).	15, 19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	5, 6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).	4
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).	8
<i>U.S. v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).	4, 5, 7, 10, 18
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Serv.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).	6, 20
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).	<i>passim</i>

STATUTE

OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.123.	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

OTHER RESOURCES

Calhoun & Harrison, <i>Challenges to the FDA Approval of Mifepristone</i> , ANNALS OF PHARM. 166 (Jan. 2004).	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Emerging Clostridial Disease Workshop</i> (CDC-FDA-NIH Transcript May 11, 2006), at: http://www.fda.gov/cder/meeting/clostridia_disease.htm (last visited Feb. 19, 2007).	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Fischer et al., <i>Fatal Toxic Shock Syndrome Associated with Clostridium sordellii after Medical Abortion</i> , N.E. J. MED. 353:2352-60 (2005).	23, 24, 26, 30
Gary & Harrison, <i>Analysis of Severe Adverse Events Related to the Use of Mifeprestone as an Abortifacient</i> , ANNALS OF PHARM. (Feb. 2006).	23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29

Greene, <i>Fatal Infections Associated with Mifepristone-Induced Abortion</i> , N.E. J. MED. 353; 22 (Dec. 1, 2005).	30
Jensen et. al, <i>Outcomes of Suction Curettage and Mifepristone Abortions in the United States: A Prospective Comparison Study</i> , CONTRACEPTION 59-153-59 (1999).	31
Letter from Donna Harrison, M.D., to Mark E. Souder, Chairman, Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources.	26, 30, 31
McGregor, <i>Response to letter to the editor</i> , CONTRACEPTION 74, 174-77 (2006).	25
Medical Management of Abortion, <i>ACOG Practice Bulletin: Clinical Management Guidelines for Obstetrician Gynecologists</i> 26(4):1-20 (2001).	29
Medwatch Adverse Event Reports, <i>Individual Safety Report nos. 3806144-7, 3803789-5, 4327968-6, 4411599-3, 4199811-X, 3915940-9, & 3943786-2</i> (FDA Office of Postmarketing Drug Risk Assessment).	27, 29
Miech, <i>Patholphysiology of Mifepristone-Induced Septic Shock Due to Clostridium sordellii</i> , ANNALS OF PHARM. (Sept. 2005).	23, 24, 25
<i>MIFEPREX™ (mifepristone) Tablets, 200 mg For Oral Administration Only</i> (mifepristone label), at: http://www.fda.gov/Cder/foi/label/2000/206871bl.htm (last visited Feb. 13, 2007).	16, 17
Paul et al., <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (1999).	28
<i>Sepsis and Medical Abortion</i> , at: http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/advisory/mifeprex.htm (last visited Feb. 12, 2007).	22
Spitz et al., <i>Early Pregnancy Termination with Mifepristone and Misoprostol in the United States</i> , N.E. J. MED. 338:1241 (1998).	30

Statement by Donna Harrison, M.D., for *RU-486: Demonstrating a Low Standard for Women’s Health?*, Hearing before the Committee on Government Reform, House of Representatives (May 17, 2006), Serial No. 109-202, at: <http://www.gpoaccess.gov/congress/index.html> (last visited Feb. 16, 2007). *passim*

Sternberg, *Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. Sci.* 86: 2374-78 (1989).26

Webster & Sternberg, *Role of the Hypothalamic-Pituitary-Adrenal Axis, Glucocorticoids and Glucocorticoid Receptors in Toxic Sequelae of Exposure to Bacterial and Viral Products*, *J. ENDOCRIN.* 181, 207-21 (2004).24, 25
